

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

RURAL COMMUNITY WORKERS ALLIANCE
and JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC. and SMITHFIELD
FRESH MEATS CORP.,

Defendants.

C. A. No. 5:20-cv-06063-DGK

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Background.....1

II. Facts2

 A. Smithfield and the Plant.....2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....4

 C. Smithfield’s COVID-19 Safety Procedures.....5

 D. The OSHA Request for Information.....13

 E. OSHA’s Role14

 F. State and Local Public Health Authorities.....15

 G. Public Health Inspection of the Plant.....17

III. Argument17

 A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have A Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....18

 1. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their public nuisance claim.....19

 2. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their claim for breach of the duty to provide a safe place to work.21

 B. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated a threat of irreparable harm.....24

 1. Plaintiffs have shown no actual harm or threat of harm.24

 2. Plaintiffs rely on past conduct—rather than current conditions.25

 3. Plaintiffs have an adequate remedy at law.....26

 C. The Balance of Harms Does Not Support Injunctive Relief.....27

 D. Strong Public Policy Reasons Exist To Deny the Requested Injunction.....28

 E. The Requested Injunction Is Overreaching and Improper.....30

IV. Conclusion32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
OTHER CASES	
<i>44 Plaza, Inc. v. Gray-Pac Land Co.</i> 845 S.W.2d 576 (Mo. App. E. Dist. 1992)	20
<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)	18
<i>Alaska State Employees Ass’n, Local 52 v. State of Alaska</i> Case No. 3AN-20-05652CI (Alaska Sup. Ct. April 27, 2020)	21, 25, 27, 32
<i>American Ass’n of Orthodontists v. Yellow Book USA, Inc.</i> 277 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2008)	26
<i>Arkansas Ed. Ass’n v. Bd. of Ed. of Portland, Ark. Sch. Dist.</i> 446 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1971)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Kansas City Firefighters Local No. 42</i> 672 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. App. 1984)	20
<i>Baxley v. Jividen</i> 2020 WL 1802935 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 8, 2020)	29, 32
<i>Bricklayers, Masons, Marble & Tile Setters, Protective & Benevolent Union No. 7 of Neb. v. Lueder Constr. Co.</i> 346 F. Supp. 558 (D. Neb. 1972)	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	30
<i>Calvin Klein Cosmetics Corp. v. Lenox Lab.</i> 815 F.2d 500 (8th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>CDI Energy Servs. v. West River Pumps, Inc.</i> 567 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Soo Line R.R.</i> 729 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Citizens for a Strong Ohio v. Marsh</i> 123 Fed. Appx. 630 (6th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc.</i> 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	17

<i>Dawson v. Asher</i> 2020 WL 1704324 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 8, 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Frank B. Hall & Co. v. Alexander & Alexander, Inc.</i> 974 F.2d 1020 (8th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	23
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters and Auto Truck Drivers</i> 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	30
<i>Grasso Enterprises, LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> 809 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2016)	24, 26
<i>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> 86 F. Supp. 2d 912 (D. Minn. 2000).....	18
<i>Hamilton v. Palm</i> 621 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> 335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Helzberg’s Diamond Shops, Inc. v. Valley West Des Moines Shopping Center, Inc.</i> 564 F.2d 816 (8th Cir. 1977)	30
<i>Hudson v. School Dist. of Kansas City</i> 578 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. App. 1979)	17
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> 411 U.S. 192 (1973) (plurality opinion)	31
<i>Lexington Healthcare Center of Bloomingdale, Inc. v. Morrison Management Specialists, Inc.</i> 2020 WL 1820522 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10, 2020).....	28
<i>Liuksila v. Turner</i> 2018 WL 6621339 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2018).....	29
<i>Missouri Protection & Advocacy Servs., Inc. v. Carnahan</i> 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Noodles Dev., LP v. Ninth Street Partners, LLP</i> 507 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (E.D. Mo. 2007).....	25, 27
<i>Parr v. Breeden</i> 489 S.W.3d 774 (Mo. 2016)	21

<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Pomeroy, Inc. v. Border Opportunity Saver Systems, Inc.</i> 2010 WL 11652127 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2010).....	29
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Disc.</i> 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Sanborn Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Campbell Hausfeld/Scott Fetzer Co.</i> 997 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	30
<i>Smith v. Western Elec. Co.</i> 643 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. App. E. District 1983).....	22, 23
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. AT&T Corp.</i> 168 F.Supp.2d 1095 (W.D. Mo. 2001)	29
<i>State ex rel. Schmitt v. Henson</i> ED 107970, 2020 WL 1862001 (Mo. Ct. App. April 14, 2020).....	19
<i>State ex. rel St. Charles County v. Samuelson</i> 730 S.W.2d 607 (Mo. App. 1987)	18
<i>T.S.H. v. Northwest Missouri University</i> 2019 WL 5057586 (W.D. Mo. 2019)	18
<i>U.S. v. N.Y. City Housing Auth.</i> 347 F. Supp. 3d 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	29
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 1934431 (5th Cir. Apr. 22, 2020).....	25, 28
<i>W.G.A. v. Priority Pharmacy, Inc.</i> 184 F.R.D. 616 (E.D. Mo. 1999)	18
<i>W.N.J. v. Yocumi</i> 257 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Leavitt</i> 477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007).....	18
<i>Zoll Circulation, Inc. v. Elan Medizintechnik, GMBH</i> 2010 WL 2991390 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2010).....	29

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 65114
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)23
Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 192.00516
Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 192.29015

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 CFR 191023
